

Docket No.: 1170013

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

Ex parte Industrial Warehouse Services, Inc.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS: CIVIL

(In re: Chapman Wilson, as administrator of the Estate of
Janie Holt Wilson, deceased, v. Kenneth Oneal Herbert,
Industrial Warehouse Services, Inc., et al.)

(Bibb Circuit Court: CV-17-900051).

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ALABAMA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, INC.
AND TRUCKING INDUSTRY DEFENSE ASSOCIATION

DAVID M. WILSON
JAMES E. MITCHELL, JR.
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Alabama Trucking Association, Inc. and
Trucking Industry Defense Association

WILSON & BERRYHILL, P.C.
One Metroplex Drive
Suite 250
Birmingham, Alabama 35209
Telephone: (205) 252-4441
Facsimile: (205) 252-0320
david@wilsonberryhill.com
jimmy@wilsonberryhill.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-iii

STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.. 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE INFORMATION THAT CAN BE OBTAINED
 FROM IWS'S DOCUMENT PRODUCTION IS
 CONFIDENTIAL PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
 IN THE TRUCKING INDUSTRY: 3

 II. ALABAMA'S RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE
 AND EVIDENCE GIVE IWS A RIGHT TO
 PROTECT ITS PROPRIETARY INFORMATION: 8

 III. DISCOVERY SHARING SHOULD NOT BE
 PERMITTED, AND A PROTECTIVE ORDERS
 SHOULD ISSUE: 14

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20-23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ex parte Delta Int'l Mach. Corp.,
75 So. 3d 1173 (Ala. 2011) 13

Ex parte Dumas, 778 So. 2d 798 (Ala. 2000) 9

Ex parte Henry, 770 So. 2d 76 (Ala. 2000) 1

Ex parte Michelin N. Am., Inc.,
161 So. 3d 164 (Ala. 2014) 11

Ex parte Miltope Corp.,
823 So. 2d 640 (Ala. 2001) 12-13, 18

Ex parte Warrior Lighthouse, Inc.,
789 So.2d 858(Ala. 2001) 10

Ex parte W.L. Halsey Grocery Co.,
897 So.2d 1028 (Ala. 2004) 11, 13

Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders,
437 U.S. 340 (1978) 15

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,
467 U.S. 20 (1984) 8, 14, 18

Statutes

§ 8-27-2(1), Ala.Code 1975. 12

Rules

Rule 1, Ala. R. Civ. P. 17

Rule 26, Ala. R. Civ. P. 9

Rule 507, Ala. R. Evid 10

Secondary Sources

Statement of William Downey, The Kenan Advantage Group, Before the Subcommittee on Railroads, Pipelines, and Hazardous Materials, United States House of Representatives Committee on Transportation & Infrastructure, on behalf of the American Trucking Association (ATA), April 2, 2014. <http://transportation.house.gov/uploadedfiles/2014-04-02-downey.pdf>. 4

Industry Analysis: Trucking, Value Line, http://www.valueline.com/Stocks/Industries/Industry_Overview_Trucking.aspx. 5

Joshua K. Leader, Gloria Koo, Protective Orders and Discovery Sharing: Beware of Plaintiffs Bearing Sharing Agreements, 82 Def. Couns. J. 453, 455-56 (2015)15-17
